proposes increasing production to 155,000 tonnes/year of mineralised rock.  The PEA assumes that production can
commence under the existing permit (concession) while an increase in capacity is sought.  Expanded capacity is
assumed in the second year once the permit is obtained.

Capital & Operating Costs, Financial Assumptions & Sensitivity

Table 4: Initial Capital Breakdown
Item Cost

US $ Million (“M”)

Mining 0.2
Processing 6.4
Tailings and Water Management 2.9
Infrastructure 1.0
Direct Capital 10.5
Indirect Capital including Contingency 3.8
Working Capital 2.4
Total 16.7

Table 5: LOM Average operating cost breakdown per tonne graphite concentrate

Item Cost
US $/ tonne

Mining 240
Reagent 18
Labour 217
Grinding Media 17
Power 37
G&A 34
Fuel 39
Maintenance 49
Tailings Management 10
Total 661

- 7 -

Table 6: Key financial model assumptions
Item Value

Plant availability 85%
Swedish Kronor: US $ exchange rate 6.54
Swedish corporation tax rate 22%
End of mine life rehabilitation cost US $6.0M
Discount rate 8%
Historical loss and depreciation carry forward US $8.7M

Table 7: Woxna Project Financial Sensitivity (8% discount rate)

Item Base Case + 10% Case -10% Case
Value NPV (US $M) Value NPV (US $M) Value NPV (US $M)

Graphite Price US $/t 1,199 26.6 1,319 37.3 1,079 15.9
Exchange Rate 6.54 26.6 7.19 32.0 5.89 20.0
Capex US $M 16.7 26.6 18.4 24.8 15.0 28.5
Mining Costs US $/t Cg 240 26.6 264 24.5 216 28.7
Labour Costs US $/t Cg 217 26.6 239 24.7 196 28.6

Quality Control and Assurance

Chris Stinton, BSc (Hons) (Minerals Engineering), CEng MIMMM, Senior Process Engineer with GBM Minerals
Engineering Consultants of the United Kingdom, an independent consultant to the Company, is the qualified person as
defined under NI 43-10 and has reviewed and approved the PEA disclosure.

Geoffrey Reed of Reed Leyton Consulting completed the verification of data on which the Kringel Resource Estimate
was based.  This verification included an assessment of QA/QC data, sample preparation and assay methodologies,
density data, data inputs and survey data used in the estimate.  Data was validated by using field checks, statistical